
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 
Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
 
 

Chief Officer Employment Committee 
Monday, 20th December, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Chairman) 

Councillor Michael Devine (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Owen Bierley 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Councillor Trevor Young 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Chief Officer Employment 
Committee held on 16 December 2019. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 6) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting. 
 

 

4.  Exclusion of Public and Press 
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and  2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5.  Exempt Reports   

i)  Senior Management Structure 
 

(PAGES 7 - 24) 

 
 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Friday, 10 December 2021 

 
 
 



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  16 December 2019 
 

11 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Chief Officer Employment Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  16 December 2019 commencing at 12.15 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Chairman) 

 Councillor Giles McNeill (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Cherie Hill 

 Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Jaki Salisbury 
Alan Robinson 

 
Consultant 
Monitoring Officer 

Emma Redwood People and Organisational Development Manager 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

Councillor Trevor Young 
 

 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed for the meeting 
 
 
 
13 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Chief Officer Employment Committee 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Chief Officer Employment 
Committee held on 20 November 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

 
14 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  16 December 2019 
 

12 
 

 
15 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
16 TO RECEIVE A RECRUITMENT TRAINING PRESENTATION 

 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with brief refresher training in respect of 
recruitment.  
 
The training focussed on:- 
 

 the aim for the day; 

 the Committee’s responsibilities, including those in respect of the Equality Act 2010 

 Questioning techniques and styles and the benefits of each 

 Questions to be avoided  

 How the remainder of the Committee Meeting would be held  

 How to record information received during the interview 

 The scoring sheets, scoring criteria, significant importance of note keeping to justify 
and decision made, and the retention status of score sheets  
 

At the conclusion of the presentation, the Monitoring Officer also advised that the 
Committee’s decision, constitutionally, did not require ratification from Full Council and 
therefore any decision made could be implemented with immediate effect. 
 
Note: At the conclusion of the refresher training, the Monitoring Officer, People and 

Organisational Development Manager and the Senior Democratic and Civic 
Officer withdrew from the meeting.  

  
 
17 TO FINALISE INTERVIEW ARRANGEMENTS INCLUDING QUESTIONS AND 

SCORING CRITERIA 
 

Members were provided with a copy of the Applicant’s Supporting statement and CV, 
together with the previously agreed Job Description and Person Specification, to assist them 
in their deliberations.  The presentation topic and process was discussed with Members and 
it was agreed that there would be an open question session at the end of the candidate’s 
presentation. 
 
A set of draft questions had been compiled by Jaki Salisbury, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee, sufficient for each Member to be able to 
ask a question.  These were shared with the Committee and it was agreed who would ask 
each question.   
 
The questions had been designed to address and assess key areas of the Job Description 
and person specification.  

Page 4



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  16 December 2019 
 

13 
 

 
Having been given the opportunity to peruse the draft questions and other supporting 
information the questions were APPROVED.  
 
All Members were provided with appropriate scoring sheets for both the presentation topic 
and interview questions and reminded of the need to make appropriate notes thereon, in 
support of any decision they made.  
 
Confirmation was provided that supplementary questioning would be permitted, if considered 
relevant. 
 
 
Note: The Committee formally adjourned at 1.40pm in preparation for the formal interview 
commencing at 1.50 pm. 
 
 
18 FORMAL INTERVIEW FOR THE POST OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
The Committee welcomed the Candidate to the meeting and invited him to make his 
presentation based on the topic: - 
 
“What is your vision for West Lindsey District Council over the next 5 years? 
In order to deliver your vision what would be your priorities for action over the next 3, 6 and 
12 months.” 
 
Members posed a number of questions on the presentation. 
 
Members then posed the agreed interview questions to the Candidate and responses were 
duly received.  Supplementary questioning followed.  
 
The Candidate was thanked for his attendance. 
 
 
 
19 DELIBERATIONS AND DECISION MAKING 

 
Members shared their views in light of the information the Candidate had provided during the 
interview.   Question scoring was shared and discussed for each question and the 
presentation. 
 
Ms Salisbury also provided her professional feedback.   
 
Having considered all of the information provided by the Candidate and the Candidate’s 
Statement, and having had a discussion around the level of remuneration the Candidate 
should be appointed at, it was: - 
 

RESOLVED that:  
 
(a)  the Candidate (Mr Ian Knowles) be appointed to the post of Chief 

Executive and Head of Paid Service with immediate effect; and 

Page 5



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  16 December 2019 
 

14 
 

 
(b)  the Candidate be appointed on a salary range of £112,00 - £125,000 

and authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with 
the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman of the Committee to determine the 
commencement salary. 

 
Note: The Monitoring Officer, the People and Organisational Development Manager and 

the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer were re-called to the meeting at 4.25pm 
to formally record the decision passed by the Committee. 

 
 
Note: The Candidate was briefly recalled to the meeting, to be advised of the decision.  

The offer of appointment was accepted and the Officer was congratulated on his 
appointment.    

 
 
20 ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS 

 
Each individual Member’s scoring sheet was signed off and handed to the People and 
Organisational Development Manager for retention.   
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.30 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 5a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5a Senior Management Structure
	DRAFT - JD-PS Director Corporate Services S151 ik




Minutes of the meeting


Chief Officer Employment Committee-  20 December 2021 
 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Chief Officer Employment Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  20 December 2021 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Chairman) 

 Councillor Michael Devine (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Owen Bierley 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Chief Executive 
Tracey Bircumshaw Assistant Director of Finance and Property Services and 

Section 151 Officer 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 

 
 
Apologies:  None received 

 
 
Membership:  No substitutes appointed for the meeting. 

 
 
 
1 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Chief Officer Employment Committee 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Chief Officer Employment 
Committee held on 16 December 2019 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
3 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  20 December 2021 
 

2 
 

 
 
4 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

 
Members consider the report prepared and presented by the Chief Executive, which detailed 
proposals regarding the senior management structure.  
 
In presenting the report the Chief Executive outlined the context in which the two phased 
proposal was being presented, the opportunities and future challenges facing the 
organisation in respect of Chief Officer recruitment and as such the rationale for wider 
changes to the structure. 
 
Phase One, and which would be the priority, was the recruitment of a replacement S151 
Officer transpiring from pending departures and a need to formalise current interim 
arrangements within the Management Team in light of recent departures, seeing the 
creation of a temporary Assistant Director Post.  
 
The details of Phase One, including the financial and human resource implications were set 
out in Section 4 of the report provided to the Committee. Section 5 offered benchmarking 
data in support of the Phase One proposal and section 6 detailed the proposed recruitment 
route and timetable. 
 
Members noted they would be required to meet formally to conclude the recruitment process 
for the Director of Corporate Services, by interviewing candidates, before making an 
appointment, noting a change to the date from that stated in the report. 
 
The Chief Executive shared with Members the preferred supporting consultants and external 
officer support he would be seeking to support the Organisation and the Committee 
throughout the process.  Members as always would receive refresher recruitment training in 
advance of meeting candidates.  It was hoped the proposed timetable allowed for the new 
S151 Officer to be in place before the current designated Officer relinquished the post. 
 
Given the Assistant Director post was not designated a Chief Officer the Committee would 
not be involved in its recruitment. 
 
Phase Two, was subject to Phase One being approved, and aimed to create longevity and 
stability within the senior management structure particularly given the Council’s ambitious 
delivery plan, the continued recovery from the Pandemic and the competitive recruitment 
market.  Section 7 of the report further expanded on the rationale and context of the Phase 
Two proposal, which would see the deletion of three Assistant Director Posts and the 
creation of three Director Posts.  Each of which would be designated as Chief Officer Posts 
in the next constitution review and therefore within the remit of the Committee, in the future, 
noting initial recruitment would be internal given staff would be placed at risk.   
 
Phase One and Phase Two proposals could be delivered within existing budgets. 
 
Members were asked to agree the Job Description, person specification and salary range for 
the Director of Corporate Services (S151Officer) in order that recruitment could commence 
without delay.  
 



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  20 December 2021 
 

3 
 

Debate ensued and Members challenged the phrasing of the advert in regards to the salary 
range.  Explanation and rationale was offered by the Chief Executive.  Members were 
accepting of the rationale and confirmed they satisfied with the range, including the upper 
limit, but outlined to Officers their preference as to how this should be reflected  within the 
advert.   
 
In response to further questions, the Chief Executive clarified line management 
arrangements under the Phase Two proposal , noting it streamlined the number of direct 
reports to the Chief Executive and increased accountability for those posts designated 
Directors.  It was also confirmed the Committee had no responsibilities in terms of Chief 
Officers’ day-to-day line management.  
 
It was confirmed that Members would need to make themselves available for the entire day 
for final stage interviews. 
 
The Committee commented on the extensive remit of a Section 151 Officer, it was stressed 
that the advertised post was wider than a Section 151 Officer and the current S151 Officer 
confirmed that whilst the post was legally responsible for all the S151 functions listed and 
laid out by legislation, day to day activities were distributed appropriately throughout the 
team.  
 
A typographical error on page 14 of the minutes, approved earlier by the Committee, was 
identified late in the meeting, noting that resolution (b) required an addition “0” including, so 
as to read 112,000, as opposed to 112,00.  The Committee were happy the amendment be 
made   
 
Following discussion and questions, on being put to the vote it was: -  
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) Phase One of the proposed structure be agreed for immediate 
implementation and the recruitment of a Director of Corporate Service 
(Section 151), and an Assistant Director People and Democratic Services be 
approved.  

 
(b) Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 

the Chairman of Committee and the Leader of the Council to make minor 
amendments to the Job Description / Person Specification and recruitment 
timetable in respect of the Director of Corporate Services Post; and  

 
(c) Phase Two of the proposed structure be approved for implementation from 

April 2022 and in doing so approve the deletion of three Assistant Director 
Posts to create three Director Posts, to be designated Chief Officers.  

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.51 pm. 
 



Chief Officer Employment Committee-  20 December 2021 
 

4 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


